between the Company and a third-party private company.  The amalgamation was not completed and, after application
to the TSXV, the Loon Shares began trading again on October 8, 2020. Since trading began on October 8, 2020, the
Loon Shares have traded at an average price of $0.05 on a volume of 1,956,317 Loon Shares during the remainder of
October 2020. The closing price of the Loon Shares on the day immediately preceding the announcement of the Debt
Settlements was $0.05 per share.  The Company has not issued or purchased any securities in the past twelve months.

The following table identifies the amounts being forgiven, the amounts being settled by way of issuance of Loon
Shares and the current securities held by each of the Debt Holders in the Company. All amounts in the following table
are in Canadian currency.

Name of Director
or Officer

Amount to be
Forgiven

Amount to be
Settled by Loon

Shares

Number of Loon
Shares to be

Issued

Number of Loon
Shares Currently

Owned

Percentage
of Loon
Shares

Currently
Owned

Total Number
of Loon Shares

Owned
Following Debt

Settlements

Percentage of
Loon Shares

Owned Following
the Debt

Settlements
Norman Holton
President, Chief
Executive Officer
& Director

$10,942 $70,000 1,400,000 1,400,000 5.8 2,800,000 6.8

Paul Rose
Chief Financial
Officer

$15,438 $27,714 554,280 265,000 1.1 819,280 2.0

Timothy M.
Elliott
Director

$18,452 $537,492 10,749,840 Nil Nil 10,749,840 26.2

Jock M. Graham
Director

$71,023 $162,500 3,250,000 2,203,000 9.2 5,453,000 13.3

Richard W.
Elliott
Director

$15,430 $27,714 554,280 487,000 2.0 1,041,280 2.5

Kenneth R.
Heuchert
Director

$15,430 $27,714 554,280 429,000 1.8 983,280 2.4

Michael A.
McVea
Director

$43,152 Nil Nil 470,000 2.0 470,000 1.1

Total $189,867 $853,134 17,062,680 5,254,000 21.9 22,516,680 54.3

10

The percentages in the table above are based on 23,938,379 Loon Shares currently issued and outstanding, 17,062,680
Loon Shares to be issued pursuant to the Debt Settlement and 41,001,059 Loon Shares issued and outstanding
thereafter.

The most recently available interim financials statements for the period ending June 30, 2020, can be found on SEDAR
under the Company’s profile or will be sent without charge to any security holder requesting them.

The Company does not have a history of earnings, nor has it paid any dividends and will not generate earnings or pay
dividends until after the completion of an acquisition of a new business or reverse takeover. The future payment of